基于深度学习的函数名一致性检查及推荐方法
*
郑    炜 1,3,4,    唐    辉 1,    陈    翔 2,    张永杰 1
1(西北工业大学 软件学院, 陕西 西安 710072)
2(南通大学 信息科学技术学院, 江苏 南通 226019)
3(空天地海一体化大数据应用技术国家工程实验室 (西北工业大学), 陕西 西安 710072)
4(大数据存储与管理工业和信息化部重点实验室 (西北工业大学), 陕西 西安 710072)
通信作者: 陈翔, E-mail: xchencs@ntu.edu.cn

33rd Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering. Honolulu: IEEE, 2011. 1034–1036. [doi: 10.1145/1985793.1985988]
[4]
Bavota G, Oliveto R, Gethers M, Poshyvanyk D, de Lucia A. Methodbook: Recommending move method refactorings via relational topic
models. IEEE Trans. on Software Engineering, 2014, 40(7): 671–694. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2013.60]
[5]
Deissenboeck  F,  Pizka  M.  Concise  and  consistent  naming:  Ten  years  later.  In:  Proc.  of  the  23rd  IEEE  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Program[6]
郑炜 等: 基于深度学习的函数名一致性检查及推荐方法 17
Comprehension. Florence: IEEE, 2015. 3. [doi: 10.1109/ICPC.2015.9]
Liblit  B,  Begel  A,  Sweetser  E.  Cognitive  perspectives  on  the  role  of  naming  in  computer  programs.  In:  Proc.  of  the  18th  Annual
Workshop of the Psychology of Programming Interest Group. Brighton: Psychology of Programming Interest Group, 2006. 53–67.
[7]
Lawrie D, Morrell C, Feild H, Binkley D. What’s in a name? A study of identifiers. In: Proc. of the14th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Program
Comprehension. Athens: IEEE, 2006. 3–12. [doi: 10.1109/ICPC.2006.51]
[8]
Arnaoudova  V,  Eshkevari  LM,  Di  Penta  M,  Oliveto  R,  Antoniol  G,  Guéhéneuc  YG.  REPENT:  Analyzing  the  nature  of  identifier
renamings. IEEE Trans. on Software Engineering, 2014, 40(5): 502–532. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2014.2312942]
[9]
Arnaoudova V, Di Penta M, Antoniol G. Linguistic antipatterns: What they are and how developers perceive them. Empirical Software
Engineering, 2016, 21(1): 104–158. [doi: 10.1007/s10664-014-9350-8]
[10]
White  M,  Tufano  M,  Vendome  C,  Poshyvanyk  D.  Deep  learning  code  fragments  for  code  clone  detection.  In:  Proc.  of  the  31st
IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering. Singapore: IEEE, 2016. 87–98.
[11]
Hofmeister  J,  Siegmund  J,  Holt  DV.  Shorter  identifier  names  take  longer  to  comprehend.  In:  Proc.  of  the  24th  IEEE  Int ’l  Conf.  on
Software Analysis, Evolution and Reengineering. Klagenfurt: IEEE, 2017. 217–227. [doi: 10.1109/SANER.2017.7884623]
[12]
Butler S, Wermelinger M, Yu YJ, Sharp H. Relating identifier naming flaws and code quality: An empirical study. In: Proc. of the 16th
Working Conf. on Reverse Engineering. Lille: IEEE, 2009. 31–35. [doi: 10.1109/WCRE.2009.50]
[13]
Abebe SL,  Haiduc S,  Tonella  P,  Marcus A.  The effect  of  lexicon bad smells  on concept  location in  source code.  In:  Proc.  of  the 11th
IEEE Int’l Conf. on Source Code Analysis and Manipulation. Williamsburg: IEEE, 2011. 125–134. [doi: 10.1109/SCAM.2011.18]
[14]
Abebe SL, Arnaoudova V, Tonella P, Antoniol G, Guéhéneuc YG. Can lexicon bad smells improve fault prediction? In: Proc. of the 19th
Working Conf. on Reverse Engineering. Kingston: IEEE, 2012. 235–244. [doi: 10.1109/WCRE.2012.33]
[15]
Hovemeyer D, Pugh W. Finding bugs is easy. ACM SIGPLAN Notices, 2004, 39(12): 92–106. [doi: 10.1145/1052883.1052895][16]
Martin RC. Clean Code: A Handbook of Agile Software Craftsmanship. Upper Saddle River: Pearson Education, 2008.[17]
Høst  EW,  Østvold  BM.  Debugging  method  names.  In:  Proc.  of  the  23rd  European  Conf.  on  Object-oriented  Programming.  Genoa:
Springer, 2009. 294–317. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-03013-0_14]
[18]
Von Mayrhauser A, Vans AM. Program understanding behavior during debugging of large scale software. In: Proc. of the 7th Workshop
on Empirical Studies of Programmers. Alexandria: ACM, 1997. 157−179. [doi: 10.1145/266399.266414]
[19]
Corbi TA. Program understanding: Challenge for the 1990s. IBM Systems Journal, 1989, 28(2): 294–306. [doi: 10.1147/sj.282.0294][20]
Takang  AA,  Grubb  PA,  Macredie  RD.  The  effects  of  comments  and  identifier  names  on  program  comprehensibility:  An  experiential
study. Journal of Program Languages, 1996, 4(3): 143–167.
[21]
Hendrix  D,  Cross  JH,  Maghsoodloo  S.  The  effectiveness  of  control  structure  diagrams  in  source  code  comprehension  activities.  IEEE
Trans. on Software Engineering, 2002, 28(5): 463–477. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2002.1000450]
[22]
Joulin A, Grave E, Bojanowski P, Mikolov T. Bag of tricks for efficient text classification. In: Proc. of the 15th Conf. of the European
Chapter of the Association for Computational Linguistics. Valencia: ACL, 2017. 427–431.
[23]
Liu K, Kim D, Bissyandé TF, Kim T, Kim K, Koyuncu A, Kim S, Le Traon Y. Learning to spot and refactor inconsistent method names.
In: Proc. of the 41st Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering. Montreal: ACM, 2019. 1–12. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2019.00019]
[24]
Nguyen S, Phan H, Le T, Nguyen TN. Suggesting natural method names to check name consistencies. In: Proc. of the 42nd ACM/IEEE
Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering. Seoul: ACM, 2020. 1372–1384. [doi: 10.1145/3377811.3380926]
[25]
Li Y, Wang SH, Nguyen TN. A context-based automated approach for method name consistency checking and suggestion. In: Proc. of
the 43rd IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering. Madrid: IEEE, 2021. 574–586. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE43902.2021.00060]
[26]
Aoju. lancia. 2022. https://github.com/aoju/lancia[27]
See A, Liu PJ, Manning CD. Get to the point: Summarization with pointer-generator networks. In: Proc. of the 55th Annual Meeting of
the Association for Computational Linguistics. Vancouver: ACL, 2017. 1073–1083. [doi: 10.18653/v1/P17-1099]
[28]
Gu JT, Lu ZD, Li H, Li VOK. Incorporating copying mechanism in sequence-to-sequence learning. In: Proc. of the 54th Annual Meeting
of the Association for Computational Linguistics. Berlin: ACL, 2016. 1631–1640. [doi: 10.18653/v1/P16-1154]
[29]
Soot-Oss. Soot. 2023. https://github.com/soot-oss/soot[30]
Alon U,  Zilberstein M, Levy O,  Yahav E.  code2vec:  Learning distributed representations of  code.  Proc.  of  the ACM on Programming
Languages, 2019, 3(POPL): 40. [doi: 10.1145/3290353]
[31]
Jiang L, Liu H, Jiang H. Machine learning based recommendation of method names: How far are we. In: Proc. of the 34th IEEE/ACM Int’l
Conf. on Automated Software Engineering. San Diego: IEEE, 2019. 602–614. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2019.00062]
[32]
Gao Y, Liu H, Fan XZ, Niu ZD. Method name recommendation based on source code depository and feature matching. Ruan Jian Xue
Bao/Journal of Software, 2015, 26(12): 3062–3074 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/4817.htm [doi:
[33]